
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH 
 

 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DYDD LLUN, 10 MEHEFIN 2013 

  10.00 o’r gloch   

 

MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2013 

  10.00 am   

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 

CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Pwyllgor 

Mr John Gould 

01248 752 515 

Committee Services 
Manager 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair), R Dew, K P Hughes and H E Jones 
 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business.  
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.  
 

3    MINUTES   

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on the 
following dates:- 
 
•  15th April, 2013 
•  22nd April, 2013  
 

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Policy).  
 

5    WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME MONITORING REPORT   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Policy).  
 

6    2012/13 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   

 To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources).  
 

7    2012/13 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   

 To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources).  
 

8    APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES TO EACH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

 To submit a report by the Monitoring Officer.  
 

9    HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

10    SUPPORTING PEOPLE PLAN   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

11    DISPOSAL OF HRA LAND FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

12    THE PROCUREMENT OF UPDATED STOCK CONDITION SURVEY 

INFORMATION   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Housing).  



 

 

 

13    MUSEUMS SERVICE: FORWARD PLAN 2013-15   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Leisure and Culture).  
 

14    PAYMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: EDUCATION/LEISURE AND CULTURE   

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Leisure and Culture).  
 

15    LOWERING AGE OF ADMISSION AT YSGOL DWYRAN   

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  15.04.2013 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   Councillor Kenneth P Hughes (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors W J Chorlton, R Ll Hughes, O Glyn Jones, G O Parry MBE and 
R G Parry OBE 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Corporate Director (Sustainabl
[...]
eting concluded at 10.30 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR K P HUGHES 
 VICE-CHAIR 

Page 2



 THE EXECUTIVE 22.04.2013 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Bryan Owen (Chair) 
Councillor Kenneth P Hughes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors W J Chorlton, O Glyn Jones, R G Parry OBE and G O Parry MBE 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Community 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Head of Function (Legal and Administration)(Items 5-8 only) 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Service (Policy)(Item 4 only) 
Legal Services Manager(Items 5-8 only) 
Corporate Information Officer (HPP)(Item 6 only) 
Interim Operational Manager (GH)(Item 9 only) 
Committee Services Manager (JG) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes and Councillor Robert Lloyd Hughes; 
Selwyn Williams 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None to declare. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18th March, 
2013 be confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted  - The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking approval of the Executive’s 
updated Forward Work Programme for the period June to September, 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period June - 
September, 2013, together with the minor amendments and additions referred to at 
the meeting by the Head of Service (Policy). 
 

5 CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - CHANGES TO THE PLANNING 
PROCEDURE RULES AHEAD OF MULTI-MEMBER WARDS FOLLOWING THE 2013 
ELECTIONS  
 
Submitted - A joint report by the Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection) and the 
Legal Services Manager on proposed changes to the Planning Procedure Rules which 

Page 3



 THE EXECUTIVE 22.04.2013 
 

 2 

would allow any ‘local member’ for a new ward to call-in a planning application the site of 
which is located in that ward to the Planning and Orders Committee and also allow any 
local member for that ward to speak at Committee on that called-in application as a local 
member. 
 
A number of consequential and other minor changes were also proposed as shown in the 
Appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council to accept the proposed changes 
and to authorise Officers to make any consequential amendments to the 
Constitution. 
 

6 CREATION OF A PROTOCOL FOR SOCIAL MEDIA IN MEETINGS  
 
Submitted  -  A report by the Head of Function (Legal and Administration) seeking 
Executive approval to refer a Draft Social Media Protocol for Members, and the general 
public to the County Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council that the Social Media Protocol be 
adopted and incorporated within the Constitution and that authority be given to 
Officers to make any consequential amendments to the Constitution. 
 

7 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - FREQUENCY OF SCRUTINY MEETINGS  
 

Submitted - A report by the Monitoring Officer on seeking Council approval for the two 
Scrutiny Committees post May 2013 to be named the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and 
the Partnership Regeneration Scrutiny Committee respectively.  The report also sought to 
specify the number of Ordinary meetings to be held each municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

· That the two new Scrutiny Committees shall be called the “Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee” and the “Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee”. 

 
· That Ordinary meetings of each Scrutiny Committee be held six times in each 

municipal year. 
 

· That authority be given to Officers to make any consequential amendments to 
the Constitution. 

 
8 UPDATE TO THE DBS POLICY  

 
Submitted - A report by the Senior Solicitor (Child Care)  seeking Executive approval to 
update the Corporate Criminal Records Policy of 12th May, 2
[...]
spend of £48k, a 
movement of £73k. 
 
Net movements of £45k on other budget headings produce the net change for the service, 
compared to Quarter 3, of £289k. 

 

Homelessness 
Higher than expected income has resulted in a net underspend of £333k, compared to a 
forecast level of £60k, a change of £273k. 
 
 
 

Benefits 
Updated information on the levels of subsidy receivable has resulted in a net change to the 
forecast position of £328k, with the previously projected overspend of £145k becoming an 

Page 68



 

 

underspend of £183k. 
 

Council Tax 
Better than expected collection rates in the closing months of the year have seen the shortfall 
in income fall by £145k, from the forecast level of £300k to £155k. 
 
 

Social Services 
The provision for non-recovery of income has been increased by £36k. 
 
Staffing and premises costs for residential homes are £100k greater than previously forecast. 
 
Net movements of £20k on other budget headings produce the net increase in the overspend 
for the service, compared to Quarter 3, of £156k. 

 

 

C - Implications and Impacts 

1 Finance / Section 151  

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  

3 Human Resources  

4 Property Services  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

 

6 Equality 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

10 Economic  

11 Environmental 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – separate document) 
 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



 

 

CH – Summary 
 

The provisional outturn for the Council Fund for 2012-13 is an overall underspend of £1.1m, 
representing a significant improvement on the previously forecast overspend of £1.0m. 
 

The biggest single factor in the turnaround is the change
[...]
es  

(see notes – separate  

document) 

 

 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

 

 

6 Equality 

(see notes – separate  

document) 

 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 

(see notes – separate  

document) 

 

 

8 Communication 

(see notes – separate  

document) 

 

 

9 Consultation 

(see notes – separate  

document) 

 

Consultation with: 

 Head of Function – Legal and 

Administration/ Monitoring Officer 

 Head of Function- Resources /S151 

Officer 

10 Economic  

11 Environmental 

(see notes – separate  

document) 

 

Page 80



C – Implications and Impacts  

12 Crime and Disorder  

(see notes – separate  

document) 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  

 

 

 

CH - Summary 

In order to comply with the Welsh Government’s aim to encourage Scrutiny Committees 

to co-opt non voting members it is suggested that the Council delegates to each 

Scrutiny Committee the discretion to appoint non voting co-optees, for whatever period 

of time and terms each Scrutiny Committee considers appropriate, without having to 

obtain Council approval. 

 

D - Recommendation 

That the Council delegates to each Scrutiny Committee the discretion to appoint non 

voting co-optees, for whatever period of time and terms each Scrutiny Committee 

considers appropriate, without having to obtain Council approval. 

 

Name of author of report: Bev Symonds 

Job Title: Scrutiny Manager 

Date: 30 May 2013 

Appendix : 

Report on appointment of  non voting co-optees to  Scrutiny Committees 

 

Background papers 

 Statutory Guidance from the Local Government Measure 2011 dated June 2012 
 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report dated December 

2012. 

 

Page 81



 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 
1.1  To seek approval for the Council to delegate  to each Scrutiny Committee the 

discretion to appoint  non voting co-optees, for whatever period of time and terms each 
Scrutiny Committee considers appropriate, without having to obtain Co
[...]
il delegates to 
each Scrutiny Committee the discretion to appoint non voting co-optees, for whatever 
period of time and terms each Scrutiny Committee considers appropriate, without 
having to obtain Council approval. This delegation of authority to Scrutiny Committee 
will enhance the flexibility of Scrutiny Committees to appoint non voting co-optees to 
deal with a specific review or task it has to undertake and make it more responsive to 
events. 

 
 

Page 83



3.5 If the Council agrees to the delegation of authority to the Scrutiny Committees to 
appoint non voting co-optees the Scrutiny Unit will thereafter discuss the matter with 
Scrutiny Committee Chairs prior to submitting any report to the Scrutiny Committees 
for the appointment of non voting co-optees.  

 
3.6 Each Scrutiny Committee holds six ordinary meeting in every municipal year but 

additional extra-ordinary meetings and Panel meetings may also be called.  
 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That the Council delegates to each Scrutiny Committee the discretion to appoint non 

voting co-optees, for whatever period of time and terms each Scrutiny Committee 
considers appropriate, without having to obtain Council approval. 

 

Report by: Scrutiny Manager                                                     Dated: 30 May 2013 

Page 84



Housing Allocation Policy (March 2013) showing proposed amendments for consideration on 10 June 2013 

 
 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to Executive Committee 

Date 10 June 2013 

Subject Proposal to amend the Council’s Housing Allocation 

Policy, and to undertake a wholesale review of the 
policy 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Kenneth Hughes 

Lead Officer(s) Shan L Williams, Head of Service (Housing) 

Contact Officer Shan L Williams 

Nature and reason for reporting  

To report to the Executive Committee: 

(1) Confirming the outcome of a consultation with the Council’s partner 

Registered Social Landlords regarding the Council’s Housing A
[...]
tion, an offer of housing in their preferred areas could not be 
guaranteed. 

 
 

C – Implications and Impacts  

1 Finance / Section 151 Consulted 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer Consulted 

3 Human Resources 

 

 

4 Property Services   

5 Information and 
Communications Technology 
(ICT) 

 

6 Equality  

7 Anti-poverty and Social  

8 Communication  

9 Consultation  

10 Economic  

Page 100



Housing Allocation Policy (March 2013) showing proposed amendments for consideration on 10 June 2013 

 
 

 

C – Implications and Impacts  

11 Environmental  

12 Crime and Disorder   

13 Outcome Agreements   

 
 

D - Summary 

 
 

 

E - Recommendation 

R1 that the Executive Committee agrees to amend the Housing Allocation Policy 
with immediate effect, so as to incorporate those provisions contained in the 
attached draft (‘showing proposed amendments for consideration on 10 June 
2013’) which amends the bedroom eligibility criteria, under-occupation priority 
criteria and overcrowding priority criteria, so as to address the compatibility of the 
policy with the housing benefit under-occupancy penalty amendments. 

R2 that the Executive Committee agrees to amend the Housing Allocation Policy 
with immediate effect, so as to incorporate those provisions contained the 
attached draft, which amend the priority awarded to homeless applicants who are 
occupying temporary accommodation pursuant to section 193 of the Housing Act 
1996; 

R3 that the Executive Committee agrees to amend the Housing Allocation Policy 
with immediate effect, so as to incorporate those provisions contained the 
attached draft, which restrict the ability of main duty homeless households to 
exercise choice and preferences in connection with the areas in which they may 
be offered accommodation; 

R4 that the Executive Committee agrees to the setting up of a Housing Allocation 
Policy Review Task and Finish Group to work in conjuction with the Head of 
Service and Housing Services office
[...]
Housing Services will be responsible for implementing the Policy, 
and approving the use of HRA land to meet the identified need for affordable 
homes.  

4.2 The benefits of utilising HRA sites in this way must be evidenced and supported 
both by the Head of Service [Housing], Head of Service [Property – for exchange 
of land], 151 Officer in discussion with the Housing Portfolio Holder. 

 

 

Date of issue: revised draft 22/05/13 

Review date: 22/05/14 

 

 

References :  

i. Section 32 of the Housing Act 1985. 

ii. Report 24th August 2011, approved by Commissioner Margaret Foster, regarding 
self-build plots 

 

Page 196



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report to Executive Committee  

 
Date 10th  June 2013 

 
Subject Purchase of Stock Condition Survey 

 
Portfolio Holder(s)  

 
Lead Officer(s) Shan Lloyd Williams, Head of Housing Services 

 
Contact Officer Dafydd J Rowlands, Technical Services Manager  

 
Nature and reason for reporting 
To ensure compliance with Contract Procedure Rule 4.9.2.4.2 and obtain the prior 
approval of the Executive in order to join a Framework Agreement procured by Places 
for People Group Limited in relation to the Client Professional Services Hub .   

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 
 

1.0 Background 
 

During 2008 Housing Services engaged the professional services of a suitably 
qualified company to undertake a full condition survey of the public sector housing 
stock.  The procurement process involved complying with the requirements of the  
Public Contracts Regulations 2006 and the Official Journal of the European Union 
(OJEU). 

The primary purpose of the aforementioned survey was the identification of works 
required to each property in order to inform and implement a strategy for compliance 
with the Welsh Government’s Welsh Housing Quality Standa
[...]
nsistency of professional services. 
 

 
 
C – Implications and Impacts  
1 
 

Finance / Section 151 Consulted 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
 

Comments made by Legal Services have 
been taken into account when drafting 
the report. 

3 Human Resources 
 

None identified 

4 Property Services  
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

None identified 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 
 

None identified 

Page 198



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          

 

C – Implications and Impacts  
6 Equality 

(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

None identified 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

None identified 

8 Communication 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

None identified 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

Legal Services and Corporate 
Procurement have been consulted 

10 Economic 
 
 

None identified 

11 Environmental 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

None identified 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

None identified 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 
 

None identified 

 

D - Summary 
Following full consultation with Legal Services I have been advised that the service 
has been procured in compliance with the Public Contract Regulations of 2006 and 
that as a contracting authority the Council is able to use this Framework Agreement 
for the Client Professional Services Hub and that we can engage the single operator 
by means of a call off contract. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 199



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          

 

E - Recommendation 
 

Pursuant to Contract Procedure Rule 4.9.2.4.2 the Executive is requested to approve 
the appointment of consultants to undertake a sample Stock Condition Survey via the 
People for Places Group Ltd Framework Agreeme
[...]
10 June 2013 
 

 
Subject 

Payments to Outside Bodies -  Leisure and Culture 
2013-2014 
 

Portfolio Holder(s)  
 

Lead Officer(s) John R Thomas  - HoS – Leisure and Culture / 
Dr.Gwynne Jones Corporate Director Lifelong Learning 

 
Contact Officer 

John R Thomas HoS – Leisure and Culture 
 

Nature and reason for reporting  
The County Council  makes payments on an annual basis through the Education 
Department and the Leisure and Cultural Service to outside organizations which provide 
a range of education and youth as well as arts and cultural services.  The payments are 
allocated to organizations operating in areas the Authority wishes to support and which 
are consistent with the aims and objectives of the Council. 
The officers require to be authorized to process the payments to the relevant 
organizations. 
The recommended allocation for Education Grants / Leisure and Arts 2013-2014 are set 
out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 
Grants for the Arts: It is recommended that the grant allocated to support local 

organizations will be held at the level of 2012-2013, the total recommended allocation is 

well within the allocated budget. 

For the first time in some years, it is proposed that a new organization is added to the 

list (for 2013-2014) , this organization being  Alleni Mon.  Alleni have a proven 

programme of successful activities and have recently been successful  in gaining the 

support of the Arts Council of Wales. 

It is recognized that there is a need to amend the list of cultural organizations that are 

supported, this for the better targeting of available funding, and preparation for options 

to reduce the budget for the future. This work will be undertaken immediately, with the 

aim of establishing a definitive list by October 2013. 

 

Central Local Schools Budget: It is recommended that the grant aid awarded to 

Agenda Item 14

Page 215



 

 

 

institutions is at a level 6.8% below the level al
[...]
tation strong support was seen for 

the proposal from all with an interest and an obvious desire for immediate 

implementation. 

On publishing statutory notices there is a need to allow two months for any 

person to register an objection. The period would therefore come to an end 

during the school summer holidays.  

 
C – Implications and Impacts  
1 
 

Finance / Section 151 The school will place the children with the 

rest of the Foundation Phase with no staffing 

implications 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
 

 

3 Human Resources 
 

No implications 

4 Property Services  
(see notes – seperate  

document) 

There is sufficient space within the school. 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

 

6 Equality 
 
 

No implications 

Page 222



 

 

C – Implications and Impacts  
7 Anti-poverty and Social 

 
 

8 Communication 
 

 

9 Consultation 
 

 

The Authority has followed the statutory 

process for consultation with all who have an 

interest. 

10 Economic 
 

 

11 Environmental 
 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 

 

 

CH - Summary 
 

The Bro Rhosyr Governors have presented a request to lower the school’s age of 

admission. The Authority are following the required process. Permission is requested to 

publish statutory notices. 

 

D - Recommendation 
1. Permit Authority officers to publish statutory notices on the proposal to lower the age of 

admission for Ysgol Dwyran. 

2. Permit officers to move immediately on the proposal if no objection is received and to 

discuss on the best way forward with the school and the cylch to implement the proposal in 

September 2013. The process will be reported on to the Executive Committee during the 

Autumn Term 2013. 

 
Name of author of report - Gareth Jones 
Job Title - Education Officer 
Date 22 May 2013 
Appendices: 

· Consultation Document regarding proposals to lower the admission age of Ysgol 
Dwyran as from 31 August 2013. 

· Minutes of the 
[...]
ussion was had regarding the possibility of nursery aged children attending the ‘Cylch Meithrin’ in the morning, being 

looked after during the lunchtime period and then to attend the school’s Foundation Phase class in the afternoon. 

 

Concern was raised regarding the process taking a long time and that it would not be in place for the beginning of the new 

academic year in September. 

 

One person present offered to present the proposal in the next Community Council meeting. 

 

Resolved:  

Mr Jones suggested that all parties who would like to  show their support for the proposal can do so in the form of an email or 

letter by 12 noon, 17
th

 May. Mr Jones would compile all the documents to support the application and present them to the 

Work Committee on June 10
th

. Everyone agreed. 

 

The Chairperson thanked everyone for their attendance. 

Page 231



Page 232

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes -  22nd April, 2013

	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 Welsh Language Scheme Monitoring Report
	6 2012/13 Capital Budget Monitoring Report
	7 2012/13 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
	8 Appointment of Non-Voting Co-optees to each Scrutiny Committee
	9 Housing Allocations Policy
	10 Supporting People Plan
	11 Disposal of HRA Land for Affordable Housing
	12 The Procurement of Updated Stock Condition Survey Information
	13 Museums Service: Forward Plan 2013-15
	14 Payments to Outside Bodies: Education/Leisure and Culture
	15 Lowering Age of Admission at Ysgol Dwyran



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  10.06.2013 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Community 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Head of Function (Legal and Administration) (Item 8 only) 
Head of Service (Policy) 
Head of Service (Housing) (Items 9 -12 only) 
Accountancy Manager (TF)   
Technical Services Manager (Housing Services) (DR) (Item 12 only) 
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (Item 10 only) 
Senior Homeless Officer (Housing Services) (MP) (Item 9 only) 
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 5 only) 
Accountant (Capital) (Finance) 
Committee Services Manager (JG) 
 

 ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors T Ll Hughes, R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones and 
R G Parry OBE 
 

 
The Leader and the Chief Executive referred to the sudden and tragic death on Friday last 
of Mr John Rees Thomas, Head of Service (Leisure and Culture). The Chief Executive 
mentioned that there would be an opportunity for Members and staff to pay their respects 
at the Extraordinary County Council meeting on 18th June, 2013. In the meantime, the 
Council’s deepest sympathy was extended to his family and friends.  Members and officers 
stood in silent tribute as a mark of their respect. 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor R Meirion Jones declared an interest in Item 14 of these minutes (grants to 
Outside Bodies : Cwmni Fran Wen), remained at the meeting but did not take part in any 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on the following 
dates be confirmed as true records:- 



 THE EXECUTIVE  10.06.2013 
 

 2 

 

• 15th April, 2013 

• 22nd April, 2013 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking approval of the Executive’s 
updated Forward Work Programme for the period July to December 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period July - December 
2013 together with the minor amendments and additions referred to at the meeting 
by the Head of Service (Policy). 
 

5 WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME MONITORING REPORT  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking the Executive’s approval to 
the annual Welsh language monitoring report and to authorise its submission to the Welsh 
Language Commissioners by 30 June 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the contents of the 2012/13 monitoring report and approve its 
submission to the Welsh Language Commissioner. 
 

6 2012/13 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 
Submitted for information - The report of the Head of Function (Resources) on the capital 
out-turn for the year just ended and drawing attention to any problems identified. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

7 2012/13 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 
Submitted for information - The report of the Head of Function (Resources) on the 
provisional position relating to under and overspend of service and corporate budgets and 
the effect on the Council’s financial standing. 
 
Reported -That the provisional outturn for the Council Fund for 2012-13 was an overall 
underspend of £1.1m representing a significant improvement on the previously forecast 
overspend of £1.0m. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES TO EACH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Submitted - A report by the Monitoring Officer seeking the Executive’s approval to refer a 
constitutional change to the County Council, with regard to the appointment of non-voting 
co-optees to Scrutiny Committees. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council that it delegates to each Scrutiny 
Committee the discretion to appoint non-voting co-optees, for whatever period of 
time and terms each Scrutiny Committee considers appropriate, without having to 
obtain Council approval and that authority be given to officers to make any 
consequential amendments to the Constitution. 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  10.06.2013 
 

 3 

9 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
Submitted - A report by the Head of Service (Housing) seeking Executive approval to a 
proposal to amend the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy and to also undertake a 
wholesale review of the policy. 
 

RESOLVED:- 

To agree to amend the Housing Allocation Policy with immediate effect, so as to 
incorporate those provisions contained in the attached draft (‘showing proposed 
amendments for consideration on 10 June 2013’) which amends the bedroom 
eligibility criteria, under-occupation priority criteria and overcrowding priority 
criteria, so as to address the compatibility of the policy with the housing benefit 
under-occupancy penalty amendments. 
 
To agree to amend the Housing Allocation Policy with immediate effect, so as to 
incorporate those provisions contained within the attached draft, which amend 
the priority awarded to homeless applicants who are occupying temporary 
accommodation pursuant to section 193 of the Housing Act 1996; 
 
To agree to amend the Housing Allocation Policy with immediate effect, so as to 
incorporate those provisions contained within the attached draft, which restrict 
the ability of main duty homeless households to exercise choice and preferences 
in connection with the areas in which they may be offered accommodation; 
 
To agree to the setting up of a Housing Allocation Policy Review Task and Finish 
Group to work in conjuction with the Head of Service and Housing Services 
officers, to implement a wholesale review of the policy.  Elected membership of 
the Task and Finish Group to be agreed in conjunction with the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

10 SUPPORTING PEOPLE PLAN  
 
Submitted -The report of the Head of Service (Housing) seeking Executive approval to the 
contents and commissioning proposals contained in the Local Supporting People 
Commissioning Plan for 2013-14, prior to the submission to Welsh Government. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the contents and commissioning priorities of the Local 
Supporting People Commissioning Plan 2013-14. 
 

11 DISPOSAL OF HRA LAND FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
Submitted - A report by the Head of Service (Housing) seeking Executive approval to adopt 
the draft amended policy previously approved on 24 August 2011, for application to all 
future disposal of HRA land for Affordable Housing Purposes. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the draft disposal of HRA land for affordable housing policy. 
 

12 THE PROCUREMENT OF UPDATED STOCK CONDITION SURVEY INFORMATION  
 
Submitted - A report by the Head of Service (Housing) seeking Executive approval to 
ensure compliance with Contract Procedure Rule 4.9.2.4.2 in order to join a Framework 
Agreement procured by Places for People Group Limited in relation to the Client 
Professional Service Hub. 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  10.06.2013 
 

 4 

RESOLVED pursuant to Contract Procedure Rule 4.9.2.4.2, to approve the 
appointment of consultants to undertake a sample Stock Condition Survey via the 
People for Places Group Framework Agreement. 
 

13 MUSEUMS SERVICE: FORWARD PLAN 2013-15  
 
Submitted - A report by the Chief Executive seeking Executive approval for the Museums 
and Culture Service Forward Plan for the period 2013-15. 
 
The Executive wished it to be minuted that the success of the Museums Service on 
Anglesey was legacy to the work of Mr.John Rees Thomas. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Isle of Anglesey Museums and Culture Service ‘Forward 
Plan, April 2013-March 2015’. 
 

14 PAYMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: EDUCATION/LEISURE AND CULTURE  
 
Submitted - A report by the Chief Executive seeking Executive approval to make annual 
payments to outside organisations which provide a range of education and youth as well as 
arts and cultural services.  The payments were allocated to organisations operating in 
areas the Authority wished to support and which were consistent with the aims and 
objectives of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and to authorise the officers to distribute the grants 
as indicated therein.  (Councillor R Meirion Jones declared an interest in the matter, 
remained at the meeting but did not take part in any discussion or voting therein). 
 

15 LOWERING AGE OF ADMISSION AT YSGOL DWYRAN  
 
Submitted -The report of the Director of Lifelong Learning seeking Executive approval to 
publish statutory notices on the proposal to lower the age of admission at Ysgol Dwyran. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

• To allow Authority officers to publish statutory notices on the proposal to 
lower the age of admission for Ysgol Dwyran. 

 

• To allow officers to move immediately on the proposal if no objection is 
received and to discuss on the best way forward with the school and the 
cylch to implement the proposal in September 2013.  The process will be 
reported on to the Executive during the Autumn Term 2013. 

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 12 noon 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


